SB0603/516189/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

<u>AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 603</u> (Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 5, after "procedure," insert "<u>and</u>"; in line 6, strike the first comma and substitute "<u>requirements as a condition of being allowed to personally</u> <u>prepare and dispense prescription drugs or devices and to comply with certain</u>"; in line 8, strike "or devices"; in line 14, after "boards;" insert "<u>requiring certain licensing</u> <u>boards to charge a certain fee to certain holders of dispensing permits in a certain</u> <u>amount; requiring the revenues collected by the boards to be paid into the General Fund of the State; providing that a certain fee shall apply to dispensing permits issued or renewed on or after a certain date;"; and in line 15, after "requirement;" insert "<u>providing for a delayed effective date;</u>".</u>

On page 2, in line 2, after "12-102.1" insert "and 12-102.2".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4 in lines 5 and 11 and on page 6 in line 12, in each instance, strike "OR DEVICES".

On page 4, in line 15 and on page 6 in line 8, in each instance, strike "AND DEVICES".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 6, after line 31 insert:

"<u>12-102.2.</u>

(Over)

HGO

(A) THE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS, THE BOARD OF PHYSICIANS, AND THE BOARD OF PODIATRIC MEDICAL EXAMINERS SHALL CHARGE A FEE TO A DENTIST, PHYSICIAN, OR PODIATRIST WHO HOLDS A DISPENSING PERMIT IN AN AMOUNT THAT WILL PRODUCE FUNDS TO APPROXIMATE BUT NOT EXCEED THE DOCUMENTED COSTS TO THE DIVISION OF DRUG CONTROL FOR INSPECTIONS OF DISPENSING PERMIT HOLDERS.

(B) <u>Revenues collected by the Board of Dental Examiners,</u> <u>The Board of Physicians, and the Board of Podiatric Medical</u> <u>Examiners under this section shall be paid into the General Fund of</u> <u>The State.</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 7, in lines 6, 8, 10, 12, and 14, strike "2013", "2014", "2015", "2016", and "2017", respectively, and substitute "2014", "2015", "2016", "2017", and "2018", respectively; after line 16, insert:

"SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the fee charged under § 12-102.2 of the Health Occupations Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act, shall apply to dispensing permits issued or renewed on or after July 1, 2013.";

in line 17, strike "3." and substitute "<u>4.</u>"; and in line 18, strike "2012" and substitute "<u>2013</u>".